

No. 14-2151

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

In re KEVIN CHARBONO,
Debtor

KEVIN CHARBONO,
Appellant

-v.-

LAWRENCE P. SUMSKI,
Chapter 13 trustee, Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, NO. 13-471

**BRIEF OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF
THE DEBTOR APPELLANT AND SEEKING REVERSAL OF
THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION.**

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, *AMICUS CURIAE*
BY ITS ATTORNEY
TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

On brief: Ray DiGuiseppe
February 25, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE APPROPRIATENESS OF SANCTIONS MUST BE BASED UPON THE UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES OF EACH INDIVIDUAL CASE – NOT A UNIFORM POLICY OF AUTOMATIC SANCTIONS FOR A SPECIFIC TYPE OF CONDUCT – AND THE CIRCUMSTANCES IN THIS CASE DICTATE THAT NO SANCTION OF ANY VARIETY IS WARRANTED FOR CHARBONO’S HONEST, INADVERTENT, AND ULTIMATELY HARMLESS MISTAKE | 4 |
| A. The Sanctioning Powers of Bankruptcy Courts Have Clear Limitations, and Are to be Used Sparingly for Those Cases in Which a Party’s Conduct Truly Warrants a Sanction Under the Specific Circumstances | 4 |
| B. The Power to Impose Inescapable Monetary Sanctions as “Punishment” for a Party’s Past Transgressions is Even Further Circumscribed | 11 |
| C. Under the Circumstances of This Case, There is No Basis for a Sanction Against Charbono – “Criminal,” “Civil,” or of Any Other Variety..... | 15 |

D. The “Uniform” Policy of Automatic Sanctions Has Far-Reaching
Implications Threatening to Derail the Plans of Untold Honest
Debtors 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Beatrice Foods Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 388 (1st Cir. 1990) | 5 |
| <i>In re Armstrong</i> , 302 B.R. 432 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2004) | 13, 15, 17 |
| <i>In re Better Homes of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 52 B.R. 426 (E.D. Va. 1985) | 12 |
| <i>In re Brown</i> , 408 B.R. 509 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2009) | 8, 13 |
| <i>In re CK Liquidation Corp.</i> , 321 B.R. 355 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Clark</i> , 91 B.R. 324 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988)..... | 10, 15 |
| <i>In re Coquico, Inc.</i> , 508 B.R. 929 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2014) | 8 |
| <i>Crowe v. Smith</i> , 151 F.3d 217 (5th Cir.1998) | 5 |
| <i>Department of the Treasury for the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. Galarza-Pagan</i> , 279 B.R. 43 (D.P.R. 2002) | 7, 22 |
| <i>In re Duby</i> , 451 B.R. 664 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Dyer</i> , 322 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2003) | 15 |
| <i>In re Eddy</i> , 339 B.R. 8 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2006) | 7, 8, 11 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>In re Elmore</i> , 94 B.R. 670 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1988) | 21 |
| <i>In re Eresian</i> , 487 B.R. 53 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2013) | 7, 8 |
| <i>In re Faaland</i> , 37 B.R. 407 (Bankr. D. N.D. 1984) | 9, 22 |
| <i>In re Fatsis</i> , 405 B.R. 1 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2009) | 11 |
| <i>Goldin v. Bartholow</i> , 166 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999) | 7 |
| <i>Goya Foods, Inc. v. Wallack Mgmt. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2002) | 11 |
| <i>In re Grant</i> , 428 B.R. 504 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2010) | 9, 21, 22 |
| <i>Howard v. Lexington Inv., Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 2002) | 22, 23 |
| <i>In re Hutchens</i> , 480 B.R. 374 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2012) | 9, 22 |
| <i>International Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994) | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>In re Jarvis</i> , 4 B.R. 46 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1982) | 9, 22 |
| <i>In re Jolly Joint, Inc.</i> , 23 B.R. 395 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1982) | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>In re Jones</i> , 174 B.R. 8 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1994) | 10, 18, 22 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998) | 1 |
| <i>In re Kristan</i> , 95 B.R. 500 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2008)..... | 8 |
| <i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1188 (2014) | 5 |
| <i>In re Lawrence</i> , 164 B.R. 73 (W.D. Mich. 1993)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re L.H. & A. Realty, Inc.</i> , 62 B.R. 910 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1986) | 4, 11, 12, 17 |
| <i>In re Lucre Management Group, L.L.C.</i> , 365 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Maclean</i> , 200 B.R. 417 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1996)..... | 23 |
| <i>Media Duplication Servs., Ltd. v. HDG Software, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 1228 (1st Cir.1991) | 6, 10 |
| <i>Navarro-Ayala v. Nunez</i> , 968 F.2d 1421 (1st Cir. 1992) | 5 |
| <i>In re Paige</i> , 365 B.R. 632 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007) | 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>In re Pettey</i> , 288 B.R. 14 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2003)..... | 8, 11, 18, 22 |
| <i>In re Power Recovery Sys., Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 798 (1st Cir.1991) | 13, 14, 16, 17 |
| <i>In re Puffer</i> , 674 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2012) | 1 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010); | 1 |
| <i>In re Sullivan</i> , 326 B.R. 204 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2005)..... | 8, 18, 19, 21 |
| <i>In re Taal</i> , 520 B.R. 370 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2014)..... | 7, 10, 18, 20, 21 |
| <i>Ex Parte Terry</i> , 128 U.S. 289 (1888) | 4 |
| <i>In re Thomson</i> , 329 B.R. 359 (Bankr. W.D. Mass. 2005) | 7, 19 |
| <i>In re Traverse</i> , 753 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2014); | 1 |
| <i>United States v. One Star Class Sloop Sailboat</i> , 546 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2008) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947) | 14 |
| <i>In re Van Vleet</i> , 461 B.R. 62 (D. Colo. 2010) | 14 |
| <i>In re Witkowski</i> , 523 B.R. 300 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2014)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Zizza</i> , 500 B.R. 288 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2013)..... | 21 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------|---------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) | 4, 5, 11, 17 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 157 | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1307(c), | passim |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1307(c)(6) | 9, 17, 20, 21 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1307(e). | 22, 23 |

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| 11 U.S.C. § 1308(a)..... | 23 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1326..... | 25 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1481..... | 12 |

Rules

| | |
|-----------------------------|--------|
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011..... | 4 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P 9020..... | 4 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 42(b)..... | 13, 17 |

Treatises

| | |
|---|----|
| 2 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 105.01[2], (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.)..... | 5 |
| 8 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1307.04[6] (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.)..... | 22 |
